
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: The Corn Exchange, Devizes 

Date: Monday 24 November 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm, Health and Wellbeing Event from 4:30pm 

Including the Parishes of All Cannings, Bishops Cannings, Erlestoke, Bromham, Devizes Town, 
Easterton, Etchilhampton, Great Cheverell, Little Cheverell, Market Lavington, Marston, 
Potterne, Roundway, Rowde, Stert, Urchfont, West Lavington and Worton 
 

 
The area board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Interactive Health Fair from 4:30, with a Dementia Friends Session at 5:15. 

Refreshments and networking opportunities available throughout. 6pm launch of 
the ‘Better Care Plan’ followed by formal Area Board business. 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Libby Beale (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 718214 or elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
or Richard Rogers (Community Area Manager), on 07771 547522 or 
richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Wiltshire Council 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on 01225 713114/713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Liz Bryant, (Bromham, Rowde & 
Potterne) 
Cllr Peter Evans, (Devizes East) 
Cllr Sue Evans, (Devizes North) 
Cllr Richard Gamble, (The Lavingtons and 
Erlestoke) 
 

Cllr Simon Jacobs, (Devizes and 
Roundway South) (Chairman) 
Cllr Laura Mayes, (Roundway) 
Cllr Philip Whitehead, (Urchfont and 
the Cannings) (Vice Chairman) 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Welcome  6pm 

 To welcome those present to the Area Board.   

2   Better Care Plan   

 To receive a short introduction and 10 minute video on the Better 
Care Plan, followed by a Question and Answer Session.  

 

3   'Our Place'- Loneliness and Isolation Project  6:30pm 

 To receive a presentation from the Chief Executive of Community 
First, on ‘Our Place’ project.  

 

4   Health and Social Care Forum  6:40pm 

 To discuss the benefits a local Health and Social Care forum could 
bring to the Devizes Area.  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 1 - 4) 6:50pm 

 To receive the following Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

• Car parking consultation 

• Wiltshire countryside survey 

• Improvements to the canal towpath  

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests.    

7   Control of Gulls  6:55pm 

 To hear from Cllr Laura Mayes on Devizes’ gull problem and a 
petition to tackle it.  

 

8   Joint Strategic Assessment  7pm 

 To receive an update following the Joint Strategic Assessment 
event in March 2014.  

 

9   Partner Updates (Pages 5 - 14) 7:05pm 

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c. Health Services 
d. Devizes Community Area Partnership 

 



e. Community Operations Board 
f. Community Youth Officer 
g. Schools updates 
h. Town and Parish Councils 
i. Devizes Extra Care Scheme  

10   Bus services between Devizes and Pewsey (Pages 15 - 18) 7:15pm 

 To receive an update on the consultation on bus services between 
Devizes and Pewsey.  

 

11   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 19 - 26) 7:20pm 

 To consider an update and any recommendations arising from the 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG).  

 

12   Area Board Funding  7:30pm 

 To consider a motion that: 
 
The Community Youth Officer, in agreement with the members of 
Devizes Area Board and the Community Area Manager, may 
authorise expenditure from the youth budget in support of positive 
activities for young people of up to £1,000 in total between Area 
Board meetings. This will be recorded at the next available Area 
Board meeting, and this approval will be reviewed annually. 
  

 

13   Minutes (Pages 27 - 38) 7:35pm 

 To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of 
the meeting held on 29 September.   

 

14   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.    

15   Evaluation and Close  7:40pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

26 January 2015 6:30pm 
 

A Special Meeting to discuss the asset transfer of land 
behind Station Road Car Park  will be held on 1 

December 2014 5pm at Kennet House. 
 



Page 4



Wiltshire's Car Parking Review 
Chair’s Announcement 

 
Introduction 
Wiltshire Council is reviewing its car parking service and has completed a pre consultation 
assessment, which was undertaken in May and June of this year.  It has also reviewed the 
evidence from the community workshops held in May.  The findings of the pre-consultation 
exercises have been combined with parking data to form the basis of the next stage of the 
review. 
 
The review focuses on car parking charges and management, with the potential use of new 
technologies and the future role of local communities. The review also covers other aspects 
such as parking standards, first hour free parking and other charging exemptions.  
 
We are keen to hear the views of residents to help us shape the new strategy. The Council 
has made no decisions and would like to see how far you agree or disagree with the 
presented options, or alternatively suggest your own. Therefore, we have produced 
consultation documents which can be viewed at http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal (not 
available until the 27th October 2014).  Hard copies of the background evidence will also be 
available at local libraries and the main council offices. The online questionnaire and one 
possible charging option will be available for viewing and completion from the 10th 
November. 
 
The consultation will be open from 27th October 2014 to the 16th January 2015.  
 

How to respond 
Our preferred method to 
[...]
hey will also 

appear on a providers ‘catalogue’ so that they can be procured to provide activities 

for young people. This process is open now; please contact 

sally.willox@wiltshire.gov.uk for further information, as the window of opportunity 

closes shortly.  

The Local Youth Network is open to all, so please become involved to enhance, 

shape and develop the Devizes Community Area for young people. If you have an 

idea that you would like to explore and develop, please contact the Community 

Youth Officer Sally Willox and Devizes Area Board for further information and 

support. If you would like to become a volunteer to deliver young people’s activities, 

again please make contact. There is a process to follow for this, which involves 

support, training opportunities and how to apply for clearance to work with children 

and young people. Grant applications will be available online shortly for the positive 

activity for young people fund but hard copies are available now, please contact 

Page 10



Sally Willox. The Community Youth Officer is there to support the application 

process. The process will involve ensuring there are safeguarding policies in place, 

health and safety, risk assessments, trained volunteers/staff, DBS clearances, 

sufficient funding/means. 

Regular updates will be available at each Devizes Area Board, through local media, 

school newsletters, the forthcoming Facebook group page, Devizes Community 

Matters website and Wiltshire Council’s internet sites Sparksite.co.uk and 

wiltshirecouncil.gov.uk. 

 

Author-Sally Willox, Community Youth Officer for the Devizes Community Area, 

Sally.willox@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 11



Page 12



Update for Devizes Area Board 

 

 

Update from 
 

EASTERTON PARISH COUNCIL 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

24 November 2014 

 

 

Headlines/Key Issues     30mph speed limit for Kings Road 
 

 

• This rural single track lane has long been established as a “rat run” by some to avoid 
the congestion on the B3098 through Market Lavington.  Although housing cannot be 
regarded as ‘continuous’ through its entire length from Ledge Hill Market Lavington, to 
the junction with the High St, Easterton, such gaps, where they exist, are usually filled 
by equestrian facilities which, by their nature, are even more sensitive to traffic 
movement. 

• We understand that, if this request to replace the national speed limit with one of 30mph 
is to receive further consideration, then a metro count will have to take place. That 
being the case reference to the parish council should first be made for the availability of 
a private electricity supply so that the positioning of the count is made in the most 
appropriate area as this is not served by public lighting.      

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 13



Page 14



Update for Devizes Area Board 

 

 

Subject 
 

Bus services between Devizes and Pewsey 

Contact details 
 

Kate Freeman (Devizes Community Area 
Partnership) 

 
Summary of announcement: 
 
The Alternative Option for the Bus Services between Devizes and Pewsey 
and their surrounding villages is ready for consultation. The proposals follow 
Wiltshire’s resource constraints and have been made for: 
 

• Flexible day services serving all villages in the catchment areas 
 

• Devizes-Pewsey direct rail link at peak and off peak times introduced to 
meet seven trains 

 

• Pewsey evening services from Wednesday to Saturday three times per 
evening 

 
It is very important for everyone in the community area to respond to 
consultations as these bus services are vital to Devizes and numerous 
villages and cannot be taken for granted.  Wiltshire needs to receive as many 
responses as possible to justify expenditure, especially for the continued 
Pewsey evening services and the final (19:55) evening rail link from Pewsey 
station to Devizes. 
 
The proposal and questionnaire are available on line at: 
http://dcap.org.uk/news/connect2-consultation/. The consul
[...]
ition and explain 

the reasons for its decisions(PW) 

Speed Indication Devices This funding was removed from the 

2014/15 budget. The parish Councils have 

been asked whether they wish to fund 

them in the future. The police have already 

said that they will not 

There was mixed reactions from the CATG 

members as to their value. However, it 

Page 23



 6

was felt that Parish Councils (Of which 4 

were represented at the meeting) would 

not wish to pay for them. This is revenue 

funding so the Area Board and CATG 

could not pay for them as their funding is 

almost entirely capital. 

There was a feeling that Speed Watch 

may be more affective and funding could 

be put in. 

ACTION – Email parish Councils for their 

response including if they use them and 

how affective they have found them (RR) 

Urchfont – Hard bus standings and 

crossing point 

The total cost came to £13k for the three 

proposals of bus stops and a crossing 

point. 

Urchfont Parish Council has discussed this 

and written to say that they would 

contribute £7,100 and have requested that 

the CATG fund the rest. 

It was agreed that this scheme is a 

positive one and that the CATG should 

look to support it. However the CATG can 

only contribute £5k and this would leave 

no more than £8,100 for the Parish 

Council to provide. 

It was requested that correct posts and 

bus information should be included in the 

works. 

DECISION – The CATG agreed that they 

would put in £5k and the PC would need 

to pay a maximum of £8,100. This offer to 

be taken back to the Parish Council for 

agreement (PW)  

Wedhampton – Parish Council request 

to install a hard standing at the bus 

stop 

DECISION – The parish council pay full 

costs and they are given dispensation to 

carry out the works as long as an 

approved contractor is used. 

Great Cheverell Two signs have been looked at and either 

corrected or removed. The third large sign 

Page 24



 7

has not been remo
[...]
• New Park Street Coach Parking Order - The CATG unanimously agreed that the coach 
stops are being used regularly and have been successful and fully support it becoming 
permanent. 
 

• Urchfont bus stops and crossing - The CATG agreed that they would put in £5k and 
the PC would need to pay a maximum of £8,100. This offer to be taken back to the 
Parish Council for agreement 
 

• Wedhampton Hard Bus Stop - The parish council pay full costs and they are given 
dispensation to carry out the works as long as an approved contractor is used. 

 
 

Report Author: Richard Rogers, Devizes Community Area Manager 

Page 26



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Devizes School, The Green, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 3AG 

Date:  29 September 2014 

Start Time: 7.05 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer), on 
01225 718214 or elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans and Cllr Laura Mayes. 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers (Community Area Manager)  
Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer) 
Margaret Tipper (Community Governance Administrator) 
Sally Willox (Community Youth Officer) 
Sandra Samuel (Community Youth Officer) 
Sarah Hanks (Community Co-ordinator) 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Devizes Town – Simon Fisher, Andy Geddes, Albert Woodridge, Judy Rose, Nigel 

Carter 
Potterne – Pat Straw 
Roundway – Ivon Beig, Andy Geddes, Albert Woodridge 
Rowde – Rebekah Jeffries, Jackie Bawden 
Urchfont – Ricky Mitchell, Dave Mattran 
 
Partners 
Wiltishire Police – Sally Pullen, Matt Armstrong, Clive Barker 
 
Total in attendance: 85 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 13



Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decisions 

1   Welcome 

 Cllr Laura Mayes welcomed those present to the meeting, it was explained that 
she would be the Chairman for the meeting since Cllr Simon Jacobs was unable 
to attend.  
 
The organisations present were thanked for their participation at the Youth Fair, 
it was commented that the number of organisations present demonstrated there 
were many opportunities for young people in the area.    
 

2   Community Youth Model 

 Cllr Mayes introduced herself as the lead member for Children’s Services and  
tasked with reviewing the youth service. The councillor explained the 
development of the new community-led model for youth activities as arising from 
the need to use funding efficiently, reach more young people, ensure 
sustainability of service provision and adapt activities for young people to 
compliment modern lifestyles. It was stressed that, whilst the model had 
changed, the safeguarding of vulnerable children remained a priority.  
 
It was explained that a survey by Wiltshire Council had been carried out, 
receiving the largest ever response and revealing priorities for young people, 
including for them to have influence over how money for youth provision was 
spent. The Cabinet member explained there had been a great response from 
the voluntary sector to the model and it was keen to be involved in delivering 
services. It was highlighted that, under the new model, young people would 
shape the service to meet their needs and the Area Board would receive extra 
funding to provide grants to projects it deemed priorities. 
 
Cllr Mayes detailed the funding and support available as part of the new model 
including a Local Youth Network (LYN) consisting of young people, members of 
the Area Board and anyone interested in positive activities for young people, 
which would decide on funding priorities and recommend them to the Area 
Board. It was celebrated that Devizes was the first Area Board to be holding a 
Youth Fair. 
 
Sally Willox, introduced herself as the new Community Youth Officer (CYO) for 
the Devizes area. The officer described how she was already engaging with 
schools and young people and was keen to develop the capacity of positive 
activities in the area whilst also developing new opportunities for young people.  
 
Potterne Cricket Club presented a case for funding to install two indoor cricket 
nets at Lavington School, explaining this would be a community asset rather 
than for the school. 

Page 28



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 
Members of the public were invited to participate by way of identifying the 
greatest opportunity the new youth service would provide and the greatest 
challenge it may face. 
 
During a question and answer session it was confirmed that the new model was 
not initiated earlier in the year to ensure to provision of a summer scheme for 
young people over the summer holidays. The public were advised that  if a safe 
place for young people to meet was identified as a priority, then this could be 
organised. The CYO advised one-to-one support would be available to those 
children who required it. It was explained that whilst the youth funding was 
specific to ages 13-19, the Area Board could support funding for younger age 
groups and children in rural areas. It was confirmed the leisure centre in Devizes 
was currently being used for activities and the centre decided the age-range of 
the young people involved. A question was raised over DBS (Disclosure and 
Barring Service) checks, groups wanting to get involved in youth activities were 
advised to contact the CYO about the checks. Devizes Town Council was 
encouraged to send a representative for the LYN and it was noted that research 
was currently being undertaken into whether groups can use vehicles previously 
used by the Youth Service to help provide activities to young people in rural 
areas.  
  
A written response to questions and statements received would be available in 
the printed minutes. 
 
The public voted on responses to the questions on opportunities and challenges 
for the new model. It was considered that the greatest opportunity for the new 
youth model would be the positive engagement of young people with a wide 
range of organisations. The greatest challenge was thought to be finding enough 
local volunteers to get involved.  
 
It was advised that the Area Board would hear an update on Youth and the LYN 
at the next meeting.  
 

3   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Chris Butler (Devizes Community Area Partnership) 
Tony Duck (Devizes Community Area Partnership) 

4   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 

Page 29



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
special meeting held on 3 July 2014. 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 May 2014. 

5   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

6   Young Persons' Champion 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Richard Gamble and Cllr Simon Jacobs as Young Persons’ 
Champions. 
 
Disappointment was expressed at the absence of four Area Board members, 
particularly those appointed as Young Persons’ Champions.    
 

7   New Youth Model 

 Resolved: 
 
To adopt the Leaders Guidance for Positive Activities and Terms of 
Reference for Local Youth Networks (LYNs) and commence work on 
establishing a LYN. 

8   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to announcements in the agenda pack. It was also 
noted that a consultation on the Devizes Extra Care Scheme would be held on 
Thursday 9 October from 10am-7pm at the Corn Exchange. 
 
Devizes Town Council was complimented on its 2014 flower arrangements, they 
made the town a pleasant place to be. 
 
 

9   Area Board Grants 

 Following the earlier presentation from Potterne Cricket Club the Area Board 
considered its application for funding. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Potterne Cricket Club £4,254 for the installation of new indoor 
cricket nets. 

Page 30



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

10   Proposed Improvements to Canal Footpath 

 The Area Board considered a Member Initiative to contribute £5,000 towards 
proposed improvements to the canal footpath and it was considered that there 
was currently not enough detailed information on funding to make a decision. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To defer consideration of the Member Initiative to the next meeting.  

11   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) and Air Quality And Transport 
Strategy Group update 

 The Area Board considered the update from the last CATG meeting held on 8 
September 2014 and heard details of speed limit changes to the C8 and C20  
 
Resolved: 
 
To pay for the speed limit review for the C8 and C20 from the CATG 
budget. 

12   Partner Updates 

 Attention was brought to a written update from Wiltshire Police included in the 
agenda pack. 
 
The Committee was updated that positive effects were resulting from working 
with Great Western Hospital and the Clinical Commissioning Group and  that 
work was being done to reduce social exclusion amongst the elderly. It was 
suggested that there was a move towards placing health services into the 
community. 
 
The DCAP Partnership Manager explained the group was working hard on 
transport issues and proposals on the Connect 2 Services would be available at 
a public meeting on the 12 November 2014 at the Corn Exchange. It was noted 
that the group desired a flexible timetable at off-peak times whilst ensuring this 
would not leave residents isolated. Opportunities for car sharing in Devizes were 
being considered and the group was working with devizesmeansbusiness.com.  
 
Nigel Carter advised he would give a full statement at the next meeting. There 
was a joint working group on car parking consultation which intended to consult 
with the area of Devizes where residential spaces were being taken by 
commuters.  
 
An announcement was made that Devizes skate park would open on the 18 
October 20
[...]


 
If anybody would like to find out more about the Community-led model for 
youth activities or the Local Youth Network and or become involved, please 
contact the Community Youth Officer Sally Willox, Community Area Manager 
Richard Rogers or the Devizes Area Board. 
 
sally.willox@wiltshire.gov.uk, richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
There is information available on www.sparksite.co.uk and 
www.wiltshirecouncil.gov.uk, as well as Devizes Our Community Matters. 
 
Sally Willox-Community Youth Officer for the Devizes Community Area. 
October 2014, with thanks.  

Page 5

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Page 38


	Agenda
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Wiltshire Countryside

	9 Partner Updates
	Community Youth Officer and the Local Youth Network for Devizes
	Easterton Parish Council Update

	10 Bus services between Devizes and Pewsey
	Bus service map

	11 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	13 Minutes
	Minutes
	2 Community Youth Model




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: The Corn Exchange, Devizes 

Date:  24 November 2014 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Liz Bryant, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), Cllr Laura Mayes and Cllr Philip Whitehead (Vice 
Chairman) 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers (Community Area Manager) 
Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer) 
Sally Willox (Community Youth Officer) 
Maggie Rae (Corporate Director) 
Russell Batten (New Housing) 
Rhonda Ward (Head of Service- Adult Care Operations) 
Sue Geary (Head of Performance- Health and Workforce) 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Devizes Town – Cllr Nigel Carter 
Bromham – Jean Collins 
Easterton – Chris Saunders 
Erlestoke – S. Jonch 
Rowde- Jackie Bawden 
 
Partners 
Wiltishire Police – Inspector Matt Armstrong 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 



Page 2 of 7 
 
 

NHS Wiltshire/ Clinical Commissioning Group- Dr Sanfordhill 
Healthwatch Wiltshire- Mary Rennie 
Community First- Philippa Read, A. North, Tim Looman 
Devizes Community Area Partnership- Philip Mackie, Ian Rose, Kate Freeman 
Campus Operations Board- Cllr Nigel Carter 
 
Total in attendance: 58 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting. 

2   Better Care Plan 

 The Corporate Director, Maggie Rae, introduced the Better Care Plan which 
would centre on providing health and social care for the elderly and was 
considered increasingly necessary since Wiltshire residents were living longer. 
 
A video explaining the Better Care Plan was played followed by a Question and 
Answer session. During the session Dr Sanfordhill explained that the new Plan 
was already triggering change in Devizes as a paramedic was now on call in 
area to attend to patients earlier in the day, therefore reducing hospital stays. It 
was confirmed that there would be no new funding for the change in service but 
that money would be better spent and the effectiveness of having a paramedic 
on call would be monitored and reviewed. Under the new Plan elderly patients 
would be guaranteed a prompt ‘Access to Care Assessment’ if they were not 
receiving care in hospital. 
 
Thanks were given to Maggie Rae and Dr Sandfordhill for attending. 
 

3   'Our Place'- Loneliness and Isolation Project 

 The Chief Executive of Community First gave a presentation on the ‘Our Place’ 
project which she described as the voluntary sector response to issues raised by 
the Better Care Plan. 
 
The project would help to reduce levels of loneliness and isolation amongst the 
elderly as that was proven to be a cause of depression, increased smoking, 
drinking and early death. The aim of the project was to keep people fitter and in 
their own homes for longer by using a community-led approach to support 
elderly people to live healthy, fulfilled lives. 
 
The project would be funded locally and at least 45 people were expected to be 
helped each year. The project would be cost effective as only a small amount of 
funding would be needed, for example to pay for transporting isolated people to 
meet others. The project was in its planning phase which was expected to be 
finished by March 2015 when the group would bid for funding to get it started. 
 

4   Health and Social Care Forum 

 Apologies were received from Judy Rose who was unable to attend.  



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman explained Wiltshire Council was reviewing its car parking service 
and had produced consultation documents which were available online, full 
details were available in the agenda pack.  
 
Cranfield University was undertaking research into outdoor space in Wiltshire, 
details of its survey were available in the agenda pack. 
 
The Chairman encouraged those present to attend a concert on Saturday 29 
November in Devizes with excellent performances from young people. 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead updated the Area Board on improvements to the canal 
towpath. The improvements were supported by the Town Council and were 
expected to be finished by April 2015. 

6   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

7   Control of Gulls 

 Cllr Laura Mayes highlighted the extent of the gull problem in Devizes which had 
begun in 2010 but was getting increasingly worse. 324 residents had signed a 
petition which urged the Council to respond to the problem. The Councillor 
suggested creating a project group to examine ways to tackle the problem; the 
group would come back to a future meeting with recommendations.  
 
The petition could be signed online through the following website: 
http://lauramayes.org/  
 
Resolved: 
 
To form a project group to consider solutions to the gull problem in 
Devizes and bring recommendations back to a future meeting. 
 
 

8   Joint Strategic Assessment 

 Richard Rogers, Community Area Manager, gave an update following the Joint 
Strategic Assessment event held in March 2014 which identified community 
priorities. 30-40 actions and projects had already been undertaken in 
partnership with Devizes Community Area Partnership (DCAP). New projects, 
championed by Area Board members, were also being established for instance 
the creation of a film for children with Special Educational Needs and the 
introduction of ‘Spice credits’ to incentivize volunteering.  
 
Those attending were encouraged to let the Area Board know of any projects 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

they were running in the area which it could then publicize.   
 

9   Partner Updates 

 Written updates from Wiltshire Police, the Community Youth Officer, and 
Easterton Parish Council were included in the agenda pack. 
 
Matt Armstrong, Wiltshire Police, updated that the service was recruiting in 
Devizes in order to run more street patrols. The Police was also working with the 
local housing association to focus on antisocial behaviour. The officer promoted 
‘Community Messaging’ to help residents keep up-to-date on policing matters. 
Since shed burglaries in the area the service had altered its patrol strategy and 
Neighbourhood Watch was encouraged to work with the Police in Devizes. It 
was confirmed that the Christmas campaign against drink-driving would run 
again that year. 
  
Mike Franklin, Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service, advised the service would 
merge with Dorset Fire and Rescue on 1 April 2016. Recent events to be 
reported included a large fire in Rowde in October, and the officer encouraged 
residents to sweep open fires to help prevent chimney fires. The fire crew had 
received refresher training on how to manage fires on house boats and a ‘Safe 
Drive, Stay Alive’ event had been held at Devizes School. 
 
 
Philip Mackey, DCAP Partnership Manager, described how the group was 
continuing work with ‘Devizes Means Business’ and would attend a 
neighbourhood planning day for the parishes in February 2015. Voluntary 
organisations in Devizes were asked to check their contact information online 
was up-to-date.  
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Campus Operations Board, explained that Wiltshire Council 
had 7 planned campus projects and 3 active projects however unfortunately 
Devizes was not included. The campus development team had undertaken 
thorough consultation and campus priorities had been identified. A potential site 
for Devizes Campus had also been identified and this information had been 
provided to the Council for consideration.  
 
Sally Willox, Community Youth Officer, updated that she was identifying 
priorities for young people in the area. The Local Youth Network (LYN) was 
being promoted in Devizes and sparksite.co.uk was used to promote activities in 
the area. A youth event was planned for January 2015 and the officer was also 
working on establishing a Facebook page as a forum for the LYN. 
 
A mentoring scheme was run in 2013 with Devizes School and the school would 
match fund for 2015 to start up the scheme again. 
 
Easterton Parish Council requested a 30mph speed limit for Kings Road, Cllr 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Whitehead confirmed that a metro count would need to be undertaken before 
this could be considered by CATG. 
 
Russell Batten, from the New Housing team at Wiltshire Council, provided an 
update on the Devizes Extra Care scheme which would help older people to live 
independently. A planning application was submitted on 6 November for 
developing the site of Southfield housing and consultation would run until 11 
December. The development, if approved, was expected to be completed by 
September 2015 and would include 47 units of affordable housing for older 
people. 
 

10   Bus services between Devizes and Pewsey 

 Kate Freeman explained the consultation running on bus services between 
Devizes and Pewsey and detailed the alternatives for the bus services between 
the two towns. It was explained that under the proposals ‘Ring and Ride’ would 
no longer be necessary, and would therefore save money. No funding had yet 
been found for evening services and there was concern the new proposals may 
be put at risk by future budget cuts. 

11   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Area Board heard a CATG update from Cllr Whitehead and considered its 
recommendations. 
 
The building of the Caen Hill crossing point was delayed as resurfacing works 
were delayed. The proposed crossing on Bath Road had been rejected by 
Devizes Town Council. It was noted that the town bus review plan was in its 
draft form. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To support the New Street Coach Park becoming permanent. 
 
To contribute £5,000 towards Urchfont bus stops and crossing. 
 
To note that the parish council will pay full costs to install a hard standing 
at Wedhampton Hard Bus Stop and to give dispensation to carry out the 
work as long as an approved contractor is used.  

12   Area Board Funding 

 In order to avoid delay in supporting positive activities for young people the Area 
Board considered a resolution to agree funding for these activities between 
meetings. 
 
Resolved: 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

The Community Youth Officer, in agreement with the members of Devizes 
Area Board and the Community Area Manager, may authorise expenditure 
from the youth budget in support of positive activities for young people of 
up to £1,000 in total between Area Board meetings. This will be recorded at 
the next available Area Board meeting, and this approval will be reviewed 
annually. 
 
 

13   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 29 September 2014. 

14   Apologies 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

15   Evaluation and Close 

 The next ordinary meeting of the Area Board would be on 26 January at 6:30pm. 
An additional special meeting of the Area Board would be held 1 December 
2014 at 5pm to consider one funding item. 


